

**CNR No: WBSP01-007966-2012**  
**Present: Subhra Som Ghosal**  
**J.O Code: WB00984**  
**MAC Case No: 102 of 2012 (R-9403/12)**

Order No.41, dated: 06-03-2024.

Both parties are present by filing hazira through their learned advocate.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for hearing of show cause petition.

Perused the petition. Heard ld lawyer for the opposite party No.2.

It has transpired from the case record that on 29/11/2019 both parties are directed to file show cause and O.P has filed show cause on 04.07.2022. However, the cause shown appears to be rational, reasonable and sufficient. Moreover it will not be sagacious to throw out the entire case of the petitioner without giving a reasonable opportunity to evince his case.

Hence it is ordered;

That the show cause submitted by the O.P No.2 is accepted. However considering inconvenient of the petitioner the show cause is accepted subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1000/- .

Hence let the case be fixed for evidence.

Fix **18.05.2024** for evidence.

Typed to the dictation directly;

corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Additional District and Sessions Judge,

1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore,

South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal

Additional District and Sessions Judge,

1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore,

South 24 parganas.